OFFICIAL BOROUGH OF JEFFERSON HILLS RESOLUTION NO. 13-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF JEFFERSON HILLS, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, APPROVING THE SALE OF A USED 1989 HUDSON TRAILER TO LOWER TYRONE TOWNSHIP

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Borough Code (8 Pa. C.S. § 1201.2), the Borough of Jefferson Hills Council must approve of the sale of Borough personal property by resolution; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Borough Code (8 Pa. C.S. § 1201.3), advertising and bidding with sale to the highest bidder is not necessary when personal property is sold to a township; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough of Jefferson Hills and Lower Tyrone Township have agreed to the sale and purchase of the used 1989 Hudson Trailer for \$1,100.00 as-is condition; and,

WHEREAS, it is the desire of Borough Council to approve the sale of the used 1989 Hudson Trailer to Lower Tyrone Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the Borough of Jefferson Hills that it approves the sale of the following used vehicle to Lower Tyrone Township in the amount listed:

1989 Hudson Trailer

\$1,100.00

VIN# 10HHTR181K1000210

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the Borough of Jefferson Hills meeting in regular and public session this 8th day of July 2024.

ATTEST:

Michael Glister Acting Borough Secretary

BOROUGH OF JEFFERSON HILLS Melissa Steffev

Malissa Steffey President of Council